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Mr. Barney;Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBIJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1996
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

% 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for May 1996 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann Way,
Oakland. The quarterly sampling has been completed in response to the requirements for
groundwater sampling contained in the Alameda County Health Care Services, Department
of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) letter to Penske dated Ocltober 24, 1989.

As we discussed during our telephone conversation during March 1996, Penske has
requested that Geraghty & Miller complete additional purging on Wells MW-1, MW-4 and
MW-7 to try to remove additional diesel concentrations in the groundwater near these wells.
This' additional purging has resulted in higher concentrations for TPH as diesel being
sampled during this current sampling event. However, even with the higher diesel

concentrations, the benzene concentrations in the trigger wells remain in compliance with the
21 pg/L level established with the ACHCSA.
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Mr. Barney Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1996
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for May 1996 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann Way,

Oakland. The quarterly sampling has been completed in response to the requirements for
groundwater sampling contained in the Alameda County Health Care Services, Department
of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) letter to Penske dated October 24, 1989.

As we discussed during our telephone conversation during March 1996, Penske has
requested that Geraghty & Miller complete additional purging on Wells MW-1, MW-4 and

MW-7 to try to remove additional diesel concentrations in the groundwater near these wells.

This additional purging has resulted in higher concentrations for TPH as diesel being
sampled during this current sampling event. However, even with the higher diesel

concentrations, the benzene concentrations in the trigger wells remain in compliance with the
21 pg/L level established with the ACHCSA.
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If yon have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

ROCALL

Paul V. Hehn
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Attachment: Resnlts of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1996

cc: Mr. Richard G. Saut
Penske Truck Leasing Co.




Truck Leasing

August 16, 1996

Via Facsimile (510) 233-3204

Mr. Raul Hehn
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Dear Paul:

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. Please provide fwo
copies for my file with a copy of your report transmittal letters to the agencies. If you
have questions or need assistance, please call my office at (610) 775-6010.

Sincerely, L
?ﬁ-’—j\ _d?/uj g . s:jg?/,f;ré’
Richard G. Saut

Environmental Project Manager

RGS:jir

12081596.rgs

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO./ ROUTE 10 GREEN HILLS / P.O. BOX 563 / READING, PA 19603
TELEPHONE: 610-775-6000
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Mr. Richard G. Saut

Manager, Environmental Projects
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 563

Reading, PA 19603

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
May 1996
. Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Saut:

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring performed on
May 13, 1996, at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced above
(Figure 1). The scope of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty &
Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) letter dated January 25, 1996. The scope of wofk for
groundwater monitoring and sampling consists of collecting depth-to-water measurements,
total-well-depth measurements, and water samples from selected wells at this former site.
The scope of work also includes the preparation of quarterly groundwater sampling and
monitoring reports based on the data and groundwater samples collected. This quarterly
groundwater sampling and monitoring program is related to the containment zone (CZ)
concept remedial approach approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCB) in its letter to Penske dated March 25, 1994,

FIELD PROCEDURES

The quarterly groundwater monitoring was- performed on May 13, 1996. In
accordance with the CZ remedial approach monitoring and sampling plan referenced above,

GM_RICHMOND.DATA:P_TO_Z:PENSKE :PENSI900:RCOI910:0TGWRFTS:RFT295:RFTTEX. 596

1050 Marina Way South » Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200+ FAX (510) 233-3204 L




GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 2

monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from Monitor Wells
MW-1 through MW-35, and MW-7. The monitor-well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water measurements were obtained from all wells onsite.
Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons. No
liquid-phase hydrocarbons were observed in monitor wells during this monitoring event.
Each well sampled was purged of at least four casing volumes of water. At Penske’s request,
additional purging was performed to help remove dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons
from the groundwater. The exact volume of water removed during the extra purging is
unknown but exceeded the minimum four casing volumes. Prior to sampling each well, all
equipment that entered the well was washed in a solution of nonphosphate detergent and
water and then triple rinsed in deionized water. Purged water was monitored for pH,
temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is presented in Table 1.
Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new disposable polyethylene
bailer for each well. The purged water was removed by a Penske-contracted vacuum truck

for proper disposal.

A trip blank, consisting of a sample vial containing laboratory-grade water,
accompanied the sample vials from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory, and
was also submitted for analysis. The purpose of the trip blank is to assess whether any of the
compounds analyzed for may have been imparted to the samples by air in the vicinity of the
sample bottles during shipping, by the sample container, by the preservative, or by other

€XO0gEnouUs sources.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), in Walnut Creek, California,
along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified), for
TPH' as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020), and for total dissolved solids (TDS) (USEPA
Method 160.1).

Project No. RC0019.010 May 1996 Quarterly Report
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RESULTS

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 5.06 feet (Monitor Well MW-5) to 6.40 feet (Monitor Well MW-2) below the ground
surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected May 13, 1996, is
presented in Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west; however,
there are local variations in flow directions at the facility, as indicated by the groundwater
contours from the data collected during May 1996.

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-4 is 0.37 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater surface) of
approximately 0.0038 foot/foot in a westerly direction.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples from Monitor
Wells MW-1 (310 micrograms per liter [ug/L]) and MW-4 (150 ug/L). TPH as diesél was
detected in the groundwater samples collected from Monitor Wells MW-1 (12,000 ug/L),
MW-2 (25,000 ug/L), MW-3 (250 ug/L), MW-4 (1,200 ug/L), MW-5 (870 ug/L), and MW-7
(2,300,000 ug/L). Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples collected from Monitor
Wells MW-1 (13 ug/L), MW-3 (1.7 pg/L), MW-4 (45 pg/L), and MW-5 (0.59 ug/L). All
other BTEX constituent results are presented in Table 2. TPH as gasoline and BTEX were
not detected in the trip blank. Analysis of total dissolved solids in the groundwater samples
detected concentrations ranging from 150 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in Monitor Well MW-2
to 7,900 mg/L in Monitor Well MW-4 (Table 2).

FIELD PARAMETERS

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high (Table 1).
High concentrations of total dissolved solids were detected in the groundwater laboratory
samples (Table 2).

Project No. RC0019.010 May 1996 Quarterly Report
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COMPLIANCE WITH CONTAINMENT ZONE APPROACH

The concentrations of benzene detected in the groundwater samples collected from
the guard wells (Wells MW-3, MW-5, and MW-7) continue to be below the compliance level
(21 ug/L). Benzene was not detected in shallow groundwater samples collected from
designated CZ-concept guard well MW-7 for the May 1996 quarterly sampling event.
Benzene was detected in guard wells MW-3 at a concentration of 1.7 ug/L. and MW-5 at a
concentration of 0.59 ug/L, both of which are below the required compliance level of 21
ug/L.  Other wells (MW-2 and MW-5) were below the detection limit for benzene.
Concentrations of benzene were reported in Wells MW-1 (13 ug/L) and MW-4 (45 pg/L).
This compliance level for benzene was agreed to by both the ACHCSA and the RWQCB as
part of the CZ concept approach for this former Penske facility. The compliance level of
benzene concentrations below 21 ug/L. in all of the guard wells has been met during this
quarterly sampling event. Generally, higher concentrations for TPH as gasoline, TPH as
diesel, and benzene were detected in some wells this quarter due to the extra purging activity
requested by Penske. It is thought that this extra purging will help in the long term to remove
additional remaining petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater downgradient from the
former tank excavation, and thereby reduce the source of groundwater impacts.

Project No. RC0019.010 May 1996 Quarterly Report
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC, 5
Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske. If you have
any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

oLt

Paul V. Hehn
Project Geologist/Project Manager

i

effrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Z W. Keyes

Principal Engineer/Associate
Richmond, California Office Manager

Attachments: References

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and y
Casing Elevation Data '
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results —

Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours
Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

Project No, RC0019.010 May 1996 Quarterly Report
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a)  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (#S/cm) (inches)
MW-1 2-Oct-90  9.76 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 671 875 5,280 4
28-Feb-91  8.54 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 630 66.0 9,700
25-Mar-91  7.35 -1.93 33.50 71.00 75 650 64.0 7,200
1-May-91  7.91 -2.49 33.70 67.00 51 6.20 65.0 3,500
5-Aug-91  8.63 -3.21 NM 51.00 68 NM 63.6 7,690
23-Oct-91  9.00 -3.58 33.77 67.00 67 940 642 7470
6-Jan-92  8.52 -3.10 33.87 65.00 69 940 63.2 6,640
20-Jul-92  7.94 -2.52 33.95 65.02 66 720 65.7 6,410
23-Oct-92  8.62 -3.20 33.57 64.80 60 750 698 1,930
4-Feb-93  6.55 5.43 (c) -1.12 33.84 70.96 71 802 650 9520
8-Apr-93 637 -0.94 33.80 71.32 65 6.60 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  7.39 -1.96 33.88 68.67 69 722 681 5,890
28-Qct-93 7.85 -2.42 33.80 67.48 68 7.00 683 5910
1-Feb-94 7.25 -1.82 33.99 69.52 70 763 632 7,610
12-Sep-94  6.75 -1.32 33.95 70.72 70 690 758 7,950
23-Nov-94  6.13 -0.70 33.93 72.28 73 6.10  66.2 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.00 -0.57 34.00 55.44 56 736 70 890
23-May-95 6.04 -0.61 34.00 54.52 56 711 662 5,920
16-Aug-95  6.03 -0.60 34.00 55.94 56 727 693 5510
21-Nov-95  6.90 -1.47 34.00 52.85 54 719 67.8 5,720
13-Feb-96  5.18 0.25 33.87 74.59 >75 7 712 6,070
13-May-96  6.10 -0.67 NM 72.20 (f) >73 65 764 14370
T

Project No. RC0019.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth

Calculated

Actual Purge Field Measurements

Casing

Water (a)  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-2 2-Oct-90 10.38 6.21 -4.17 32.97 48.07 47 692 864 5460 4

28-Feb-91  9.19 -2.98 29.39 53.00 55 6.60 64.0 9,000
25-Mar-91  7.95 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 6.60 630 6,400
1-May-91  8.58 -2.37 29.60 55.00 50 620 640 3,000
5-Aug-91 933 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM 651 5,680
23-Oct-91  9.57 -3.36 29.35 52.00 53 760 654 7970
6-Jan-92  9.08 -2.87 29.50 53.00 53 9.18 628 6,990
20-Jul-92  8.60 -2.39 29.45 54.21 55 650 652 6,690
23-0ct-92 933 312 20.18 51.60 55 720 69.8 1,800
4-Feb-93 7.17 6.20 (c) -0.97 29.37 57.72 55 825 64.0 10,310
8-Apr-93 695 -0.75 29.32 58.16 60 690 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.05 -1.85 29.33 55.33 66.5 726 664 6,250
28-0ct-93  8.50 -2.30 29.43 54.40 55 708 712 6,780
1-Feb-94  7.87 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 835 624 8,250
12-Sep-94 742 -1.22 29.45 5724 66 (ey 699 8,130
22-Nov-94  6.75 -0.55 29.50 59.15 60 6.8 67.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.20 0.00 30.00 47.12 48 697 64 1,050
23-May-95  6.10 0.10 30.00 46.60 48 7.18 703 7,710
16-Aug-95  6.69 -0.49 30.00 46,62 46 742 65 6,790
21-Nov-95  7.62 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 730 676 7,250
13-Feb-96  5.81 0.39 29.47 61.51 >62 7 71.8 2,890
13-May-96 6.40 -0.20 NM 59.98 () >60 5.5 744 860

Profect No. RC0019.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth

Calculated

Actual Purge Field Measurements

Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (zallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-3 2-0ct-90 10.38 6.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 884 639 4

28-Feb-91  9.45 -3.35 31.61 58.00 60 6.10 66.0 1,020
25-Mar-91  7.98 -1.88 31.60 70.00 75 640 650 8,200
1-May-91 B.58 -2.48 33.70 65.00 50 640 67.0 4,100
5-Aug-91  9.26 -3.16 NM 50.00 67 NM 641 6,190
23-Oct-91  9.60 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 730 673 8,430
6-Jan-92  9.08 -2.98 33.66 64.00 64 998 61.7 7,010
20-Jul-92  8.59 -2.49 33.76 65.44 66 6.80 66.0 7,540
23-Oct-92 9.30 -3.20 33.47 63.40 65 750 716 1,800
4-Feb-93  7.19 6.10 (¢) -1.09 33.65 68.79 65 829 640 10,290
8-Apr-93  6.98 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 6.90 68.2 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.01 -1.91 33.55 66.40 56(d) 743 673 6490
28-Oct-93 845 -2.35 33.60 65.40 66 7.02 720 6,590
1-Feb-94  8.03 -1.93 33.74 66.84 67 832 633 8400
12-Sep-94  7.39 -1.29 33.70 68.40 70 7.73 687 8,030
22-Nov-94  6.76 -0.66 33.75 70.17 70 6.60 658 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.36 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 699 854 880
23-May-95  6.48 -0.38 33.50 52.69 54 725 68.7 6,060
16-Aug-95  6.63 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 753 661 5,390
21-Nov-95 751 -1.41 33.50 50.68 52 734 674 5,730
13-Feb-96 591 0.19 33.69 72.24 >73 7 71.5 6,790
13-May-96 636 -0.26 NM 71.06 () >72 65 76.7 14,360

Project No. RC0019.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth

Calculated

Actual Purge Field Measurements

Casing

Water (a)  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b} Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-4 4-Feb-93  6.68 5.18 (c) -1.50 32.70 64.38 60 (d) NM 635 14,100 4

8-Apr-93  6.21 -1.03 33.04 69.76 70 6.80 69.1 ->2,000

6-Aug-93  7.20 -2.02 32.92 66.87 6G (d) 7.44 689 13,900
28-Oct-93  7.64 -2.46 3298 65.88 66 6.79 721 11,940

1-Feb-94  7.26 -2.08 3331 67.72 68 8.65 63.6 18,110

12-Sep-94  6.55 -1.37 3341 69.84 60 (d) 6.03 775 16,710
23-Nov-94  6.08 -0.90 3335 70.90 55 (d) 560 667 >2,000
21-Feb-95  5.36 -0.18 33.50 55.71 48 (d) 6.83 802 880
23-May-95  5.05 0.13 33.50 55.48 59 6.71 665 12,090
16-Aug-95  5.63 -0.45 33.50 55.74 33(d) 734 69.8 8,670
21-Nov-95  6.63 -1.45 33.50 52.39 34 (d) 7.03 682 10,380
13-Feb-96  5.14 0.04 33.25 73.08 >74 7 753 6,090
13-May-96  5.75 -0.57 NM 71.50 (f) >72 7 761 >20,000

MW-5 4-Feb-93  8.94 4.71 (c} -4.23 31.40 61.65 40 (d) 843 632 16,870 4

8-Apr-93 543 -0.72 31.36 67.42 68 720 68.0 >2,000

6-Aug-93  6.19 -1.48 31.30 65.29 68 747 636 5,180
28-0ct-93  6.86 -2.15 31.43 62.72 48 (d) 712 706 4,980

1-Feb-94  6.48 -1.77 31.43 64.84 49 (d) (¢) 631 6,120

12-Sep-94  5.89 -1.18 3143 66.40 39 (d) () 694 5,020
22-Nov-94 566 -0.95 31.44 67.02 58 (d) 6.80 684 >2,000
21-Feb-95  4.90 -0.19 31.00 51.68 45 (d) 7.30 825 880
23-May-95 4.86 -0.15 31.00 50.97 52 7.03 665 4,320
16-Aug-95  4.97 -0.26 31.00 52.06 36 (d) 748 675 3,900
21-Nov-95 582 -1.11 31.00 49.10 32 (d) 726 670 4,110
13-Feb-96  4.86 -0.15 ~. 3141 69.03 >69 7 683 5950
13-May-96  5.06 -0.35 NM 68.51 (H >69 65 719 9,830

Project No. RC0019.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a}  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (#S/cm) (inches)
MW-6  12-Sep-94  6.56 5.37 -1.19 24.85 47.55 41 (d) () 712 12970 4
22-Nov-94  6.04 -0.67 24.88 48.98 50 6.70 664 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 532 0.05 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95  5.97 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95  6.78 -1.41 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96  5.14 0.23 24.71 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96¢  5.64 -0.27 NM NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7  12-Sep-94 6.16 5.38 -0.78 28.51 58.08 60 6.65 735 7,920 4
23-Nov-94  5.61 -0.23 28.46 59.40 60 6.00 64.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95 5.25 0.13 28.30 45.64 46 746 695 910
23-May-95  5.10 0.28 28.30 45.24 46 721 650 5,740
16-Aug-95 542 -0.04 28.30 45,76 46 736 668 5,560
21-Nov-95  6.28 -0.90 28.30 42.99 44 729 659 5,650
13-Feb-96  4.64 0.74 28.39 61.75 >62 7 701 7,050
13-May-96 5.36 0.02 NM 59.88 (f) >60 65 76.6 15,030
MW-8  12-8Sep-94 646 5.44 -1.02 25.15 48.56 55 (e} (e) 11,400 4
23-Nov-94  6.01 -0.57 25.66 78.60 75 560 615 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95  5.53 -0.09 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95  5.68 -0.24 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95  6.37 -0.93 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96  5.36 0.08 25.54 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96  5.62 -0.18 NM NS NS NS NS NS

Notes appear on the following page.
Project No. RC0019.010
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a)  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing.
(b) Based on four casing volumes.
(c) All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on Febrvary 10, 1993.
(d} Well went dry during purging.
(e} No reading - instrument malfunction.
) Purge volume estimated using well depth-to-bottom measurements from previous quarter.
SC Specific Conductance
(uS/cm) Microsiemens per centimeter
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62') based on the City of Oakland datum which is |
3 feet higher than mean sea level.

Project No. RC0019.010 G:AP_TO_D\PENSKE\PENSI900\RCOL0 I0QTGWRPTS\RPTS 9O TASLES\TB I FLDXLS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling Page 1 of 6
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b)) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 2-Oct-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 5.7 --
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 1 7 1 --
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 ND({«0.3) 0.5 ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91 ND(<50) @ 2.2 ND(<(.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91 310 330 22 55 9.5 23 --
23-Oct-91 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35 --
6-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22 --
20-Jul-92 ND(<50) 25,000 0.4 0.8 1 2.1 --
23-Oct-92 280 6,500 93 13 8.2 15 -~
4-Feb-93 68 () 320  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 180 7,800 0.5 2.1 0.8 13 --
6-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-Oct-93 140 7,600 4.7 1.9 3.2 54 3,500
1-Feb-94 430 10,000 8.2 1.1 3.5 4.8 3,800
12-Sep-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 2.0 3.7 4,000
23-Nov-9%4 ND(<50) 1,700 ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) 4,200 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.8 0.6 4,200
23-May-95 ND(<50) 300 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2.1 2.0 3,800
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 740 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.4 14 3,800
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 410 ND(<0.5) ND(<0(.5) 0.7 0.8 4,100
13-Feb-96 ND{(<50) 400 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,600
13-May-96 310 (k) 12,000 13 14 24 11 3,500

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califomnia.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 2-Oct-90 ND(<50) 80 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 --
28-Feb-91 ND(<50)  ND{(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(«(.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91 ND(<50) (d) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
23-Oct-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (e) ND(<0.3) 83 82 940 --
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 33 1.1 9.6 --
23-Oct-92 ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND({<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3} 0.5 --
4-Feb-93 ND(<50) 330 (e) ND({<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 150 74 (h) 1 2.1 1 13.0 --
6-Aug-93 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 990
28-0Oct-93 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 1,500
1-Feb-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,000
'12-Sep-94 ND(<50} ND{<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,100
22-Nov-94 ND{(<50}) 51 (h) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,400
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,700
23-May-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) 'ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,100
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 190 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,400
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 180 ND(<0.5} ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,800
13-Feb-96 ND(<50) 1,500 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 8.7 1,100
13-May-96 ND(<50) 25,000 (D) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 150

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling Page 3 of 6
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b)) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-3 2-Oct-90 ND(<50) 90 28 3.1 0.6 1.5 --
28-Feb-91 ND(<50)  ND(<50) 6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) 0.6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91  ND(<50) (d  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) 1.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) --
23-Oct-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NID{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
20-Jul-92 66  ND(<50) 1.1 2.2 0.7 6.4 --
23-Oct-92  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<03)  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) -
4-Feb-93 270 ND(<100)(g) 0.8 4.6 45 8.7 -
8-Apr-93  ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.9) 3,400
28-0ci-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 240  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95  ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 4,200
13-Feb-96 ND(<50) 72 16 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.73 3,400
13-May-96 ND(<50) 250 (m) 1.7 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,700

Project No. RC0019.010

G:AP_ID_Z\PENSKE\PENS [90MRCOISINITS

TABLERTB2RILTS.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

<



Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califomnia.

TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 4-Feb-93 58 () 450  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) -
8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 95 ND(<50) 68 0.9 1.1 ND(<0.9) 5,800
28-0ct-93 160 600 46 0.7 1.6 1.2 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 290 0.6 6.7 3.2 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 95 120 3.9 14.0 14.0 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 99 0.7 1.6 3.8 5,600
21-Feb-95 01 680 23 ND({(<0.5) 1.0 ND(<0.5) 7,100
23-May-95  ND(<50) 270 53 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 610 4.1 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 7,100
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 280 1.0 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 9,800
13-Feb-96 980 (i) 7,500 570 ND(<0.5) 9.2 13 3,600
13-May-9%6 150 (k) 1,200 45 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) 1.5 7,900
MW-5 4-Feb-93  ND(<50) 240  ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) -
8-Apr-93 ND(<50) 480 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) = ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 ND(<50) 120 0.8 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,800
28-0ct-93 ND(<50) 370 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-94 ND({<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<(.5} ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,500
12-Sep-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) 160 ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) 170 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,800
23-May-95 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 590 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-95  ND(<50) 500  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 2,800
13-Feb-96  ND(<50) 830 - ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,000
13-May-96 ND{<50) 870 0.59 ND(<0.5) NI{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,700
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling Page 5 of 6
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, '
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a)  Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date gll) /) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-6  12-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 560
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) ND{(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5} 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWwW-7 12-Sep-94 160 620 2.7 1.3  ND(<0.5) 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 150 2.4 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 33 4,000
23-May-95  ND(<50) 360  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,400
16-Aug-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<(.5) 0.5 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 9,100 1.4 ND(<0.5) 1.0 1.5 4,200
13-Feb-96 1,800,000 ) 5,000,000 ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3,900
13-May-96 ND(<50,000) 2,300,000 ND(<500) ND(<500) ND(<500) 500 (i) 3,500
MW-8 12-Sep-94 170 850 2.7 0.5 ND(<0.5) 2.0 5,500
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 570 1.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
- 23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS . NS NS NS NS NS
Project No. RC0019.010 GilP_TO_Z\PENSKE\PENS IS0MRCOI9 1\ QTGWRPTSRFTSYTABLENTBZRSLTS.XLS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling Page 6 of 6
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzenc (b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/l) (mg/L)
Trip Blank 13-May-96 ND(<50) -- ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) --
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(c) Anatyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.
(d) No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.
(e} Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the
chromatogram.
® Does not match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
(g) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
(h) Diesel range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
(i) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified carbons >C8.
() Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified carbons >C9,
(k) Laboratory reports gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
)] Laboratory reports diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
(m) Laboratory reports diesel and discrete peaks.
() Reported detection limit
- - Not analyzed
ND Not detected
ng/L Micrograms per liter
mg/L Milligrams per liter
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

Analysis by Sequoia Analytical, Walnut Creek, California.
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ATTACHMENT 1

COPIES OF CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




l SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

I v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

raghty & Miller, Inc. *RC0019.005 : ,
0 Marina Way South Sample Matrix: Water . Received: May 14, 199
hmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 30, 199
ttention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  605-0966
I Bateh Number: GCas1798 GCos1796 GCOS1796  GCOS17968  GCOS1796 GCO51796

802009A BO2009A 8020094 8020094 802009A 802009A
l TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample - Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. t.D. 1.D. 1.D.
I Mg/l 605-0966 B05-0967 605-0968 605-0969  B05-0970 6805-0971
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 Mw.7
Purgeable
ydrocarbons 50 31¢ N.D. N.D. 150 N.D. N.D.
l Benzene 0.50 13 N.D. 1.7 45 0.59 N.D.
l Toluene 0.50 14 ~ ND. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
l“'thyl Benzene 0.50 2.4 N.D. MN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 11 N.D. N.D. 1.5 N.D. 500
Chromatogram Pattern; Gasoline & -- -- Gasoline & -- Unidentified
Unidentified Unidentified Hydrocarbons
’ l Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons =8
>C8 >C8
Quality Control Data
]port Limit Multiplication Factor: 2.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1,000
Lite Analyzed: 5/17/96 5/17/96  5/17/96 5/17/96  5/17/96 5/17/96
IM&trument Identification: HP-g HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-9 HP-9
rogate Recovery, %. 79 100 101 72 94 98
Limits = 70-1309%)

P!geable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ubiww#

Kevin Van Slambroak
ject Manager , 7
6050066.GER <1>




l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 938.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

0 Marina Way South Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 14, 199
hmond, CA 94804 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 30, 189 |
: 605-0972 |

jaghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  #RC0019.005 Sampled:

Ratch Number: GCOS1796

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

l Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
. ug/L. 605-0972
LB-TB
) Purgeable
lydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Benzene 0.50 7 ND.

l Toluene 0.50 . N.D.
ithyl Benzene a.50 N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.

C!romatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

F':ort Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
te Analyzed: 5/17/96
irument Identification: HP-9
ogate Recovery, %: ' 101
(SE Limits = 70-130%)

F"geable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoiine standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

S!QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e Rea st

Kevin Van Slambrook

Prpject Manager
i 6050966.GER <2>



404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9500 FAX {510) 938-9673

. w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

|
l SeqUOia 68O Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233 ~

raghty & Miller, Inc. lient Project ID: #RC0019.005 Sampled
0 Marina Way South Sample Matrix: Water Received:
hmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:
Attention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  605-0966
Batch Number: o SPO51596 SPO51596  SPO51596  SP0O51506  SPO51596 SPOS51596
BO15EXB 8015EXB 8015EXB 8015EX8 BO15EXB BO15EXE
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 605-0966 605-0967 605-0268 605-0969 605-0970 605-0971
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW.-4 MW-5 MW-7
Extractable
'yd rocarbons 50 12,000 25,000 250 1,200 870 2,300,000
(lromatogram Pattern: Diesel Diesel & Diesel & Diesel Diesel Diesel
Unidentified Discrete
Hydrocarbons Peaks

I =C18

I N e
e

ality Control Data
ﬂpon Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 500
[:Ie Extracted: 5/15/96 5/15/96 - 5/15/96  5/15/96  5/15/96 5/15/96
Date Analyzed: 5/16/96 5/16/96 5/16/96 5/16/96  5/16/96 5/16/96
I'rument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B

Jactable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

!QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

VS0 T AR

avin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
i 6050966.GER <3>




' SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 3549600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

l v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 911-0100

Sampled

i Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: #RC0019.005

50 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water Received:
hmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Total Dissolved Solids

ention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  605-0966 Analyzed:
. Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Dissolved Solids

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result : Number ID
mg/L mg/L ‘
605-0966 MW-1 1.0 a,sqo INO51 696- 160100A Manual
605-0967 MW-2 1.0 150 IN051696160100A Manual
605-0968 MW-3 1.0 3,700 INO51696160100A Manual
605-0969 ) MW.-4 1.0 7,900 INO51636160100A Manual
605-0970 MW-5 1.0 2,700 - IN051896160100A Man ual
605-0971 MW-7 1.0 3,500 |N051696i60100A yanual

lytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
ject Manager
6050966.GER <4>




l SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 164-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

I w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

raghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: #RC0019.005
0 Marina Way South Matrix; Liquid
hmond, CA 94804

Attention: Paul Hehn

QC Sample Grou

. 6050966-972

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

FI Analyte: Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Total Dissolved
Benzene Selids
QC Batch#: GCO51796 GC051796 GC051796 GCOs1796 SP051596 IND5 1696
l 8020094 BO2008A B0O2009A 8020094 BO1SEXB - 160100A
naly, Method: EPA 8020 : EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 . EFA 160.1
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 EPA 160.1
Analyst: 8. Chullakorn 5. Chullakorn ‘8. Chullakarn 8. Chullakern  J. Dinsay Y. Barinshteyn
MS/MSD #: 6050972 5050672 6050972 6050972 BLKD51596 ' 6050966
ample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 3500 mg/L
repared Date: 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/6 5/15/96 5/16/96
nalyzed Date: 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/16/96 5/16/96
IMitrument I.D.#: HP-g HP-g HP-g HP-9 HP-34 Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pug/L 20 pg/L 8G ug/L 300 pg/L - 500 mg/L
H Result: 22 24 25 72 240 ) 4000
S % Recovery: 110 120 125 120 80 100
I‘ Dup. Resuit: 21 23 23 68 260 4000
SD % Recov.: 105 115 115 113 87 100
RPD: 4.7 4.3 8.3 57 8.0 . 0.0
RPD Limit: 025 025 0-25 0-25 0-50 / 0-20
l LCS #: 9L.CS051796 SLCS051796 gLCS051796 9SLCS051796  LCS051598 160.1YBQ5J
repared Date: 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/15/96 5/16/96
nalyzed Date: 5/17/96 5/17/96 5/17,/98 5/17/46 5/16/96 5/16/96
Instrument |.D.#: HP-g9 - HP-g HP-9 HP-g HP-3A Manual
IC()nc. Spiked: 20 pa/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 80 prg /L 300 pg/t 500 mg/L
L.CS Result: 22 23 24 72 230 470
LCS 3% Recov.: 110 115 120 120 77 94
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 11-148 70-130
ontrol Limits

Please Note:
! The LCS is a contrai sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. If
\_/JW the recovery of analytes from the matrix spika does not fall within spacified control limits due ta matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook **MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Rroject Manager
i 6050966.GEA <5>




LigggHin wom wm me mn == = )- -

‘/ MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No. CﬂlN &CMODHECE% Page of_/ —

Environmentaf SEFVICEJ

Project Number QCOO\ch cob SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIFTION |

Project Location %@K@M}Q_

Laboratory g'quOkC(

Sampler(s)/Affiliation Ge‘{‘aq H‘ﬁ }\Wh“ﬂ'

&
Date/Time /\ :
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sa\n'\pl;?eq,m Lab ID TOTAL

mw -1 | L |53 Wi X_|_XN_| X | 60509664 A
M- | L 513 12 X | X [ X 6050967 G
mw-3 | L s o X X K 6050968 5
MW | L )z R0 X | X | X 6050969 Z
wml-h | L F3 4R X | X ' X 6050970 5
mw -7 L 3 ko x | % I'X 6050971 | >
LIBT3 | L | ~— X, —{ —— 605p972 \

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Soic; A = Ai Total No. gf)g;‘r‘:gfé 24
Refinquished byl A Organizati Cﬂm@%ﬂm Dat //iL Seal Intact?
e O ST Son %z% | |

‘ e i 5L J 124 G S8 ae
Relinquished by ,i?..;. AL TSR Organizati Dat {7 474 Tim Seal Intact?
Rgégicxd by: _ %‘g O:gan;zat:grr: — D:tzwimg e Yes NgaNIA
Special Instructions/Remarks: '
Delivery Method: O In Person O Common Carrier S/ Lab Courier OOther . . _.





